during the Guarantee period.  The Guarantee period shall begin on the date on which 
the work of improvement for this Public Works Agreement is accepted by the AGENCY, 
or the date of recordation of the Notice of Completion, whichever is earlier, and shall be 
in effect for three hundred and sixty five (365) days thereafter. 

If the Engineer determines that any of the work performed, or any of the materials, parts 
or equipment furnished are defective, or have become defective, during the Guarantee 
period, the AGENCY shall have the unqualified option to make any needed

[...]

Contract providing for the faithful performance of said contract by the CONTRACTOR. 

NOW, THEREFORE, WE, Burtech Pipeline, Inc., as CONTRACTOR, and    
    , as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the City of 
Oceanside, as AGENCY, in the penal sum of Twenty-seven Million, Sixty-one 
Thousand, One Hundred Twenty-eight dollars, ($27,061,128), lawful money of the 
United States of America, said sum being one hundred percent (100%) of the estimated 
amount payable by AGENCY under the terms of the Contract, for payment of which 
sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators,

[...]

which are incorporated herein by reference, require the furnishing of a payment bond 
upon the terms and conditions set forth herein. 

NOW, THEREFORE, WE, Burtech Pipeline, Inc., as CONTRACTOR, and    
    , as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the City of 
Oceanside, as AGENCY, in the penal sum of Twenty-seven Million, Sixty-one 
Thousand, One Hundred Twenty-eight dollars, ($27,061,128), lawful money of the 
United States of America, said sum being one hundred percent (100%) of the estimated 
amount payable by AGENCY under the terms of the Contract, for payment of which 
sum well and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators,